In prior years, the Group has two investments under joint arrangements, which were accounted for as jointly-
controlled entities using the proportionate consolidation method. With the adoption of FRS 111 effective 1 January
2014, the Group has re-evaluated its involvement in these joint arrangements and has determined that the parties
in these joint arrangements have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangements. Accordingly, these joint
arrangements have been classified as joint ventures under FRS 111 and are accounted for using the equity
method. As a result, income and expense items from RCS Trust and MSO Trust are now included as share of
results from joint ventures instead of as income and expenses of the Group.

The adoption of FRS 111 has no financial effect on the net financial position, total return or distributable income of
the Group and the Trust.  FRS 111 is applied retrospectively and the effects arising from the adoption of FRS 111
are summarised below:

CAPITACOMMERCIAL TRUST
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND
DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

Page 12 of 17

5a)   Statement of Financial Position

Previously

stated

FRS 111

adjustments

Restated

S$’000 S$'000 S$’000

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 1,955 (475) 1,480

Investment properties 6,579,800 (1,810,800) 4,769,000

Investment property under construction 380,025 (380,025)   -

Associate 65,002   - 65,002

Joint ventures 64,800 1,219,079 1,283,879

Intangible asset 8,334   - 8,334

Total non-current assets 7,099,916 (972,221) 6,127,695

Current assets

Available-for-sale unquoted investment   6   - 6

Trade and other receivables 14,725 18,991 33,716

Cash and cash equivalents   103,593 (19,529) 84,064

Total current assets 118,324 (538) 117,786

Total assets 7,218,240 (972,759) 6,245,481

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 97,454   (46,555) 50,899

Current portion of security deposits 18,088   (6,124) 11,964

Current tax payable   4   - 4

Total current liabilities 115,546 (52,679) 62,867

Non-current liabilities

Non-current portion of security deposits 37,738 (11,405) 26,333

Interest-bearing liabilities   1,709,644 (842,595) 867,049

Loans from joint venture partners   64,800 (64,800)   -

Convertible bonds - liability component 351,276   - 351,276

Fair value of financial derivatives 26,523 (1,280) 25,243

Total non-current liabilities 2,189,981 (920,080) 1,269,901

Total liabilities 2,305,527 (972,759) 1,332,768

Net assets 4,912,713   - 4,912,713

Unitholders’ funds 4,912,713   - 4,912,713

Group as at 31 Dec 2013

CAPITACOMMERCIAL TRUST
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND
DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

Page 13 of 17

Statement of Total Return
Previously

stated

FRS 111

adjustments

Restated

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Gross rental income 85,085 (32,460) 52,625

Car park income 3,588 (847) 2,741

Other income 7,242 (580) 6,662

Gross revenue 95,915 (33,887) 62,028

Property management fees (2,735) 1,336 (1,399)

Property tax (6,263) 2,884 (3,379)

Other property operating  expenses (12,007) 4,711 (7,296)

Property operating expenses (21,005) 8,931 (12,074)

Net property income 74,910 (24,956) 49,954

Interest income 624 332 956

Amortisation of intangible asset   (1,288)   -   (1,288)

Asset management fees:

 - Base fees (2,329) 1,168 (1,161)

-  Performance fees (2,930) 1,000 (1,930)

Trust expenses (828) 120 (708)

Finance costs (17,617) 4,650 (12,967)

50,542 (17,686) 32,856

Share of results of associate   976   -   976

Share of results of joint ventures   - 17,686   17,686

Net income 51,518   - 51,518

Gain on remeasurement of financial derivatives 2,519   - 2,519

Total return for the period before tax 54,037   - 54,037

Tax expense   -   -   -

Total return for the period after tax 54,037   - 54,037

Distribution Statement

50,542 (17,686) 32,856

Net tax and other adjustments   (14,376)   17,686   3,310

Distribution from associate   1,801   -   1,801

Distribution from joint venture   20,437   -   20,437

58,404   - 58,404

Distributable income retained   (2,701)   -   (2,701)

Distributable income to unitholders   55,703   -   55,703

Group 1Q 2013

5b)  Statement of Total Return & Distribution Statement

Net income before share of results of associate and joint ventures

Net income before share of results of associate and joint ventures

Income available for distribution to unitholders

CAPITACOMMERCIAL TRUST
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AND
DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

Page 14 of 17

6 Earnings per unit (“EPU”) and distribution per unit (“DPU”) for the financial period

EPU (1Q 2014 vs 1Q 2013)

Note 1Q 2014 1Q 2013 1Q 2014 1Q 2013

Basic EPU

Weighted average number of Units in issue
2,880,097,132 2,844,353,573 2,880,097,132 2,844,353,573

Based on weighted average number of Units

in issue

1 1.94¢ 1.90¢ 2.00¢ 1.96¢

Diluted EPU

Weighted average number of Units in issue
(diluted)

3,149,928,242 3,133,107,047 3,149,928,242 3,133,107,047

Based on weighted average number of Units
in issue (diluted)

2 1.90¢ 1.86¢ 1.95¢ 1.92¢

Group Trust

  Notes:

(1) In computing the basic EPU, total return for the period after tax and the weighted average number of Units
outstanding during the period were used.

(2) In computing the diluted EPU, the total return for the period after tax and the weighted average number of
Units outstanding during the period were adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential Units arising from the
assumed conversion of the Convertible Bonds to Units.

Distribution per unit ("DPU")

In computing the DPU, the number of Units as at the end of each period is used for the computation.